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SENATE HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

May 07, 2013 Hearing Room A 
3:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair  

 Sen. Tim Knopp 
 Sen. Chip Shields 
 Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED:   Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
  Ashley Clark, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   HB 3128 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
   HCR 16 A – Public Hearing and Work Session 
   HB 2020 A – Public Hearing 
   HB 2134 A – Public Hearing 
   HB 2611 A – Public Hearing 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:03:50 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:04:07 PM HB 3128 - Public Hearing 
3:04:39 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:04:54 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:05:15 PM HCR 16 A - Public Hearing 
3:05:30 PM Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:05:56 PM Rep. Brian Clem, State Representative, House District 21 
3:08:46 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:09:03 PM {Exhibit} 1: witness registration 
3:09:04 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:09:05 PM {Exhibit} 2: David Elsbernd, resident, Oregon 
 
3:09:09 PM HCR 16 A - Work Session 
3:09:11 PM MOTION: SEN. STEINER HAYWARD MOVES HCR 16 A BE ADOPTED 
3:09:15 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:09:27 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
3:09:38 PM AYES: KNOPP, SHIELDS, STEINER HAYWARD, MONNES ANDERSON 
3:09:39 PM EXCUSED: KRUSE 
3:09:40 PM CARRIER: SEN. STEINER HAYWARD WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON 

THE FLOOR 
3:09:43 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
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3:09:47 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
 
3:10:44 PM HB 2020 A - Public Hearing 
3:11:05 PM {Exhibit} 3: Janet Arenz, Executive Director, Oregon Alliance of Children's 

Programs 
3:13:30 PM Rep. Nancy Nathanson, State Representative, House District 13 
3:16:44 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:16:52 PM Arenz 
3:21:48 PM {Exhibit} 4: Stacy Blumberg, Director of Marketing and Development, 

DePaul Treatment Centers, Inc 
3:23:28 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:23:50 PM Rep. Nathanson 
3:26:08 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:26:10 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:28:48 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:28:50 PM Sen. Shields 
3:29:39 PM Rep. Nathanson 
3:30:28 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:30:55 PM Thiele-Cirka 
3:31:06 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:31:12 PM Tia Gray, CEO, Morrison Childhood Family Services 
3:31:30 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:31:33 PM Gray 
3:31:35 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:31:37 PM Gray 
3:33:12 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:33:18 PM {Exhibit} 5: Janet Meyer, CEO, Health Share of Oregon 
3:36:59 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:37:03 PM Josh Balloch, The Coalition for a Healthy Oregon 
3:38:41 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:38:42 PM Meyer 
3:39:07 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:39:32 PM Rose Englert, Care Oregon 
3:42:11 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:42:13 PM Jeremy Vendehey, Kaiser Permanente 
3:44:58 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:45:16 PM {Exhibit} 6: witness registration 
3:45:17 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:45:18 PM {Exhibit} 7: Heather Jefferis, Executive Director, Kinship House 
 
3:45:25 PM HB 3128 - Public Hearing 
3:45:44 PM Sen. Shields 
3:46:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:46:09 PM Anne Buzzini, legislative aide, Office of Rep. Reardon 
3:47:22 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
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3:47:28 PM Buzzini 
3:47:38 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:47:45 PM {Exhibit} 8: witness registration 
 
3:47:55 PM HB 2134 A - Public Hearing 
3:48:07 PM {Exhibit} 9: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator 
3:49:07 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:49:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: Joseph Santos Lyons, Executive Director, Asian Pacific 

American Network of Oregon 
3:52:39 PM {Exhibit} 11: Dr. Connie Nguyen-Truong, Oregon Health and Science 

University 
3:56:40 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:56:44 PM Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, State Representative, House District 46 
3:58:10 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:58:13 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
3:59:22 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
3:59:42 PM {Exhibit} 12: Tricia Tillman, Director, Office of Equity and Inclusion, 

Oregon Health Authority 
4:12:38 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:12:47 PM {Exhibit} 13: witness registration 
4:12:48 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 14: Meghan Moyer, Service Employees International Union Local 

503 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 15: John Hummel, State and Federal Policy Director, Oregon 

Primary Care Association 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 16: Janet Bauer, Policy Analyst, Oregon Center for Public Policy 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 17: Beth Kaye, HEAL Cities Campaign Manager, Oregon Public 

Health Institute 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 18: Glen Gilbert, Executive Director, Cascade AIDS Project 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: Stephen Ying, Chair, Oregon Commission on Asian Affairs 

and Pacific Islander Affairs 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 20: Michelle Berlin, Co-Director, OHSU Center for Women's 

Health 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 21: Robert Brown, Leader, Metropolitan Alliance for Common 

Good Health Care Action Team 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 22: Dawn Holt, Co-Chair, Oregon Council on Civil Rights 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jim Houser, Co-chair, Hawthorne Auto Clinic 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 24: Francisco Lopez, Executive Director, Causa Oregon 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 25: Nichole June Maher, President, Northwest Health Foundation 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 26: The Coalition of Communities of Color 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 27: Alberto Moreno, Executive Director, Oregon Latino Health 

Coalition 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 28: John Mullin, Legislative Advocate, Oregon Law Center 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 29: Mel Rader, Co-Director, Upstream Public Health 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 30: Kayse Jama, Executive Director, Center for Intercultural 
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Organizing 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 31: Sam Chase, Executive Director, Coalition of Community 

Health Clinics 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 32: Stephanie Tama-Sweet, Director of Government Relations, 

American Heart Association 
 
4:12:52 PM HB 3128 - Work Session 
4:12:57 PM MOTION: SEN. STEINER HAYWARD MOVES HB 3128 DO PASS 
4:13:03 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:13:09 PM VOTE: 3-0-2 
4:13:19 PM AYES: KNOPP, STEINER HAYWARD, MONNES ANDERSON 
4:13:20 PM EXCUSED: SHIELDS, KRUSE 
4:13:21 PM CARRIER: SEN. KNOPP WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
4:13:30 PM HB 2611 A - Public Hearing 
4:14:05 PM {Exhibit} 33: Ron Williams, Executive Director, Oregon Action 
4:17:13 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:17:17 PM {Exhibit} 34: Courtni Dresser, Oregon Medical Association 
4:18:14 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:18:17 PM {Exhibit} 35: Mario Parker-Milligan, Oregon Students Association 
4:21:56 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:21:59 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
4:22:46 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:23:16 PM Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, State Representative, House District 46 
4:26:04 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:26:07 PM Jack Dempsey, Oregon Nurses Association 
4:26:43 PM Chair Monnes Anderson 
4:27:27 PM {Exhibit} 36: witness registration 
4:27:28 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:27:29 PM {Exhibit} 37: Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office 
4:27:29 PM {Exhibit} 38: Lara Smith, Oregon Psychological Association 
4:27:29 PM {Exhibit} 39: Nancy Nickel, Portland Jobs with Justice 
4:27:34 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Monnes Anderson 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:09:03 PM {Exhibit} 1: HCR 16 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:09:05 PM {Exhibit} 2: HCR 16 A, written testimony, David Elsbernd, 1 p 
3:11:05 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2020 A, written testimony, Janet Arenz, 19 pp 
3:21:48 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2020 A, written testimony, Stacy Blumberg, 1 p 
3:33:18 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2020 A, written testimony, Janet Meyer, 2 pp 
3:45:16 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2020 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:45:18 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2020 A, written testimony, Heather Jefferis, 1 p 
3:47:45 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3128, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:48:07 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2134 A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p 
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3:49:28 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Joseph Stantos Lyons, 2 pp 
3:52:39 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Dr. Connie Nguyen-Truong, 1 

p 
3:59:42 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2134 A, PowerPoint presentation, Tricia Tillman, 6 pp 
4:12:47 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2134 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Meghan Moyer, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2134 A, written testimony, John Hummel, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Janet Bauer, 2 pp 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Beth Kaye, 2 pp 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Glen Gilbert, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Stephen Ying, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Michelle Berlin, 2 pp 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Robert Brown, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Dawn Holt, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Jim Houser, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Francisco Lopez, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Nichole June Maher, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2134 A, written testimony, The Coalition of Communities 

of Color, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Alberto Moreno, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2134 A, written testimony, John Mullin, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Mel Rader, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Kayse Jama, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Sam Chase, 1 p 
4:12:49 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2134 A, written testimony, Stephanie Tama-Sweet, 1 p 
4:14:05 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2611 A, written testimony, Ron Williams, 1 p 
4:17:17 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2611 A, written testimony, Courtni Dresser, 1 p 
4:18:17 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2611 A, written testimony, Mario Parker-Milligan, 2 pp 
4:27:27 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2611 A, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:27:29 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2611 A, written testimony, Oregon Advocacy 

Commissions Office, 2 pp 
4:27:29 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2611 A, written testimony, Lara Smith, 1 p 
4:27:29 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2611 A, written testimony, Nancy Nickel, 1 p 
 

 


